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PROOF OF SERVICE  
 

   

      

 

DOCKET 161024 
 

 

      

 

              I HEREBY CERTIFY That I, as an employee of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission at 
Olympia, Washington, have served on 6/12/2019 the parties of record in this proceeding a true copy of the following 
document(s): 

 

  

      

General Order R-597, Order Amending, Adopting, and Repealing Rules Permanently. 
 

   

      

 

The copy of the document(s) was/were sent to each of the parties of record in this docket at the address shown in the  
official file and listed below, by electronic mail only. 

 

 

   

 /s/ Lorilyn Huey 
   

  

Lorilyn Huey, Customer Service Specialist 
 

  

      

 

PARTIES OF RECORD AND OTHERS RECEIVING NOTICE 
 

  

      

 

    

 

NOTIFIED BY E-MAIL: 
 

  

    

 

Mark Sellers-Vaughn, Cascade Natural Gas Corporation, mark.sellers-vaughn@cngc.com 

Michael Furze, Department of Commerce, michael.furze@commerce.wa.gov 

Laurie Hammack, Seattle City Light, Laurie.Hammack@Seattle.gov 

Data Request Response Center, Pacific Power & Light Company, datarequest@PacifiCorp.com 

Patrick Oshie, Cascade Natural Gas Corporation, patrick.oshie@cngc.com 

Betty Buckley, Washington Independent Telecommunications Association, bettyb@wita-tel.org 

Bryce Dalley, Pacific Power & Light Company, washingtondockets@pacificorp.com 

Pacific Power & Light Company, Pacific Power & Light Company, WashingtonDockets@PacifiCorp.com 

Shawn Bonfield, Avista Corporation dba Avista Utilities, shawn.bonfield@avistacorp.com 

Lisa Anderl, Qwest Corporation (T156), lisa.anderl@centurylink.com 

Mark R. Martell, Pend Oreille Telephone Company, susan.case@ruraltelphone.org 

Judith A Endejan, jendejan@gmail.com 

Mullin Sharon, AT&T Corp., sharon.mullin@att.com 

Sheree Strom Carson, Perkins Coie, LLP, scarson@perkinscoie.com 

Jeff Morris, House of Representatives, jeff.morris@leg.wa.gov 

Carl Erhart, Frontier Communications Northwest Inc., carl.erhart@ftr.com 

Ken Johnson, Puget Sound Energy, ken.s.johnson@pse.com 

David Meyer, Avista Corporation dba Avista Utilities, david.meyer@avistacorp.com 

 



Phillip Popoff, Puget Sound Energy, Phillip.Popoff@pse.com 

Richard A Finnigan, rickfinn@localaccess.com 

Eric Englert, Puget Sound Energy, eric.englert@pse.com 

Irion Sanger, Sanger Thompson PC, irion@sanger-law.com 

Don Brookhyser, Alcantar & Kahl, LLP, deb@a-klaw.com 

Lisa Gafken, Office of the Attorney General, Lisa.Gafken@atg.wa.gov 

efiling@nwnatural.com, Northwest Natural Gas Company, efiling@nwnatural.com 

Michael P Alcantar, Buchalter, a Professional Corporation, Malcantar@buchaltar.com 

Thomas G Eckhart, UCONS, LLC, tom@ucons.com 

Clint Kalich, Avista Corporation dba Avista Utilities, clint.kalich@avistacorp.com 

Shawn Collins, The Energy Project, shawnc@oppco.org 

Jason Kuzma, Perkins Coie, LLP, JKuzma@perkinscoie.com 

Warren Halverson, whalvrsn1@frontier.com 

Scott Kinney, Avista Corporation dba Avista Utilities, scott.kinney@avistacorp.com 

Donna Barnett, Perkins Coie, LLP, dbarnett@perkinscoie.com 

Linda Gervais, Avista Corporation dba Avista Utilities, Linda.gervais@avistacorp.com 

Dave Arbaugh, Arbaugh & Associates, dave@arbaugh-associates.com 

Patrick Ehrbar, Avista Corporation dba Avista Utilities, pat.ehrbar@avistacorp.com 

Liz Klumpp, BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION, ecklumpp@bpa.gov 

Jon Piliaris, Puget Sound Energy (E012), jon.piliaris@pse.com 

Robert Kahn, NIPPC, rkahn@nippc.org 

Brooks E. Harlow, Lukas, Nace, Gutierrez & Sachs, LLP, bharlow@fcclaw.com 

Silvia Tanner, silvia@renewablenw.org 

Jason Burwen, Energy Storage Association, j.burwen@energystorage.org 

Jim Smith, PE, KLICKITAT PUD, jsmith@klickpud.com 

Sky Stanfield, Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP, stanfield@smwlaw.com 

Nancy Esteb, esteb44@centurylink.net 
Jeffrey D. Goltz, Cascadia Law Group, PLLC, jgoltz@cascadialaw.com 

Rick Link, Pacific Power & Light Company, rick.link@pacificorp.com 

Jan Lee, Northwest Hydroelectric Association, Jan@NWHydro.org 

Kate Maracas, Western Grid Group, kate@westerngrid.net 
Gail Hammer, Northwest Natural Gas Company, gail.hammer@nwnatural.com 

Steve Ernst, sernst@newsdata.com 

Monica Cowlishaw, Cascade Natural Gas Corporation, monica.cowlishaw@cngc.com 

Brian Grunkemeyer, briangru@microsoft.com 

Nikkole Hughes, Washington State Legislature, nikkole.hughes@leg.wa.gov 

James Gall, james.gall@avistacorp.com 

Renee Gastineau, renee.gastineau@uetechnologies.com 

Russ Weed, russ.weed@gmail.com 

Bob Kirchmeier, bob.kirchmeier@commerce.wa.gov 



Corey Dahl, coreyd@atg.wa.gov 

Vladimir Gutman-Britten, vlad@climatesolutions.org 

Sameer Ranade, sameer@wecprotects.org 

Laura Kier, kier@energyhub.net 
Erin Apperson, erin.apperson@pacificorp.com 

Jason Hoffman, jason.hoffman@pacificorp.com 

Jon Powell, powellacres@aol.com 

Dalila Sheehan, Dalila.Sheehan@avistacorp.com 

Amanda Ghering, Amanda.Ghering@avistacorp.com 

Kelly Hall, Kelly@climatesolutions.org 

Scott Richards, G. Scott Richards, LLC, gscottrichards@outlook.com 

Zachary Kravitz, Northwest Natural Gas Company, Zachary.Kravitz@nwnatural.com 

Kacee Chandler, Puget Sound Energy, kacee.chandler@pse.com 

Sidney Villanueva, Sanger Thompson PC, sidney@sanger-law.com 

Simon ffitch, Simon ffitch Attorney at Law, simon@ffitchlaw.com 

Orijit Ghoshal, oghoshal@invenergyllc.com 

Glenn Blackmon, Glenn.blackmon@commerce.wa.gov 

Jesse Gorsuch, Davison Van Cleve, PC, jog@dvclaw.com 

Bradley Mullins, Davison Van Cleve, PC, brmullins@mwanalytics.com 

Wendy Gerlitz, NW Energy Coalition, wendy@nwenergy.org 

Brian Grunkemeyer, grunk@live.com 

Rose Feliciano, Seattle City Light, Rose.Feliciano@seattle.gov 

John Rothlin, Avista Corporation dba Avista Utilities, John.Rothlin@avistacorp.com 

Ronald Snell, rsnell2@comcast.net 
Jeremy Smithson, Solar Installers of Washington, jeremy@pugetsoundsolar.com 

Don Marsh, Coalition of Eastside Neighborhoods for Sensible Energy (CENSE), donmarsh@cense.org 

Etta Lockey, Pacific Power & Light Company, etta.lockey@pacificorp.com 

Rachel Brombaugh, King County, Rachel.Brombaugh@kingcounty.gov 

Carla Colamonici, carlac@atg.wa.gov 

Nathan Sandvig, nathan.sandvig@nationalgrid.com 

Robert Briggs, rsb2@turbonet.com 

Joni Bosh, NORTHWEST ENERGY COALITION, joni@nwenergy.org 

Yochi Zakai, Seattle City Light, yzzakai@gmail.com 

Tyler Pepple, Davison Van Cleve, PC, tcp@dvclaw.com 

Eric Moe, UMC Energy & Environment, emoe@umci.com 

Ariel Son, Pacific Power & Light Company, ariel.son@pacificorp.com 

Fred Heutte, NW Energy Coalition, fred@nwenergy.org 

Kelly Hall, Renewable Northwest Project, kelly@renewablenw.org 

Michael O'Brien, Renewable Northwest Project, michael@renewablenw.org 

Carol Baker, Simon ffitch Attorney at Law, carol@ffitchlaw.com 



Nate Hill, Puget Sound Energy, nathan.hill@pse.com 

Michael Andrea, Avista Corporation dba Avista Utilities, michael.andrea@avistacorp.com 

efiling@nwnatural, Northwest Natural Gas Company, efiling@nwnatural.com 

Steve Storm, NW Natural, Steve.storm@nwnatural.com 

Juliet Homer, juliet.homer@pnnl.gov 

Nima Miri, Seattle City Light, nima.miri@seattle.gov 

Kevin Putnam, Pacific Power & Light Company, kevin.putnam@pacificorp.com 

Heide Caswell, Pacific Power & Light Company, heide.caswell@pacificorp.com 

Scott Beyer, Pacific Power & Light Company, scott.beyer@pacificorp.com 

Doug Tilgner, NW Natural, DLT@nwnatural.com 

Jens Nedrud, Puget Sound Energy, jens.nedrud@pse.com 

Norm Hansen, hansennp@aol.com 

Michelle Wildie, Puget Sound Energy, michelle.wildie@pse.com 

Aliza Seelig, Seattle City Light, aliza.seelig@seattle.gov 

Sarang Amirtabar, Seattle City Light, sarang.amirtabar@seattle.gov 

Jasmine Vasavada, Review Team, Department of Commerce, jasmine.vasavada@commerce.wa.gov 

Heather Rosentrater, Avista Corporation dba Avista Utilities, heather.rosentrater@avistacorp.com 

Mike Paruskiewicz, NW Natural, m3p@nwnatural.com 

Dave Luna, NW Natural, drl@nwnatural.com 

Stephen C. Hall, stephen.hall@troutmansanders.com 

Jeffrey Leahey, National Hydropower Association, jeff@hydro.org 

Benjamin Lowe, Alevo USA Inc., ben.lowe@alevo.com 

Praveen Kathpal, AES Energy Storage, praveen.kathpal@aes.com 

Eric Lee Christensen, Cairncross & Hempelmann, echristensen@cairncross.com 

Tim Culbertson, Columbia Basin Hydropower, tculbertson@cbhydropower.org 

Allison Spector, Cascade Natural Gas Corporation, allison.spector@cngc.com 

Devin McGreal, Cascade Natural Gas Corporation, devin.mcgreal@cngc.com 

Michael Hoadley, mhoadley@glidepath.net 
Ken Nichols, EQL Energy, ken@eqlenergy.com 

Carl Linvill, Regulatory Assitance Project, clinvill@raponline.org 

Rob Morgan, robtmorgan@gmail.com 

Amanda Jahshan, amanda@renewableNW.org 

Jake Stephens, NewSun Energy LLC, jstephens@newsunenergy.net 
Engel Lee, Seattle City Attorney's Office, engel.lee@seattle.gov 

David Branchcomb, Sierra Pacific, dbranchcomb@spi-ind.com 

Ahlmahz Negash, Tacoma Power, anegash@cityoftacoma.org 

Nathan Rogers, Ecoplexus, Inc., nrogers@ecoplexus.com 

Steven Secrist, Puget Sound Energy, steve.secrist@pse.com 

Joseph Petta, petta@smwlaw.com 

Kevin Jones, Vashon Climate Action Group, kevinjonvash@gmail.com 



Rachel Bird, rbird@borregosolar.com 

Juliana Williams, juliana.williams@wshfc.org 

Mike Phillips, mpp036@gmail.com 

Benjamin Hendrickson, hydrotechnologysystems@gmail.com 

Amy Wheeless, NORTHWEST ENERGY COALITION, amy@nwenergy.org 

Jim LeTellier, jmletellier48@gmail.com 

Virginia Lohr, lohr@turbonet.com 

Roger Garrett, Puget Sound Energy, Inc., roger.garrett@pse.com 

Kenneth Keller, kck@stateside.com 

Nina Suetake, Attorney General's Office, NinaS@atg.wa.gov 

Charlie Black, cjbenergy@msn.com 

Corey Kupersmith, corey@sun2o.com 

Jeremy Twitchell, Pacific Northwest National Laboratory, jeremy.twitchell@pnnl.gov 

Rick Miller, richard.miller@edf-re.com 

Scott Bolton, scott.bolton@pacificorp.com 

Tamy Linver, tsl@nwnatural.com 

Blake Bjornson, One Energy Renewables, Blake@oneenergyrenewables.com 

Lindsay Ehrhart, ehrhart@capitasenergy.com 

Kathleen Fraser, kfraser@energystrat.com 

Ben Serrurier, Cypress Creek Renewables, ben.serrurier@ccrenew.com 

Nitzan Goldberger, Energy Storage Association, n.goldberger@energystorage.org 

Max Greene, max@renewablenw.org 

Shaun Seaman, shaun.seaman@chelanpud.org 

Mark Higgins, mhiggins@strategen.com 

Amber Gifford, Avista Corporation dba Avista Utilities, amber.gifford@avistacorp.com 

Garrett Brown, Avista Corporation dba Avista Utilities, garrett.brown@avistacorp.com 

Kevin Ricks, kricks@klickpud.com 

Dave Tomlinson, Solar Horizon, DTomlinson@solar-horizon.com 

Daniel MacNeil, Pacificorp, daniel.macneil@pacificorp.com 

Jessica Ralston, Pacificorp, jessica.ralston@pacificorp.com 

Eric Espenhorst, Seattle City Light, eric.espenhorst@seattle.gov 

Ron Scheirer, Pacificorp, ron.scheirer@pacificorp.com 

Tom Woodworth, Pacificorp, thomas.woodworth@pacificorp.com 

Owen Orrison, TLS Capital, owen@tlscapital.com 

Grace Garland, UCONS, LLC, info@ucons.com 

Steve Silkworth, Avista Corporation dba Avista Utilities, steve.silkworth@avistacorp.com 

Marie Barlow, NIPPC, marie@sanger-law.com 

Greg Adams, NIPPC, greg@richardsonadams.com 

Stephen Gibelli, stephen.gibelli@nexeraenergy.com 

William Eddie, OneEnergy Renewables, bill@oneenregyrenewables.com 



Brenna Vaughn, Northwest Hydroelectric Association, brenna@nwhydro.org 

Walter Clemence, Walter.Clemence@nexteraenergy.com 

Bruce Griswold, Pacific Power & Light Company, bruce.griswold@pacificorp.com 
 

    

 


